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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

GENERAL NOTIFICATIONS
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Comprehensive Draft Variation to the Approved Coleroon North Detailed Development
Plan No. 4 of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 19963/2007/DP3.)
No.VI(1)/1/2013.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (1) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning
Act 1971 (Act No. 35 of 1972) The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning in the Proceedings
Roc. No. 19963/2007 DP3, dated: 5th December 2012 proposes to make the following comprehensive draft variation to
the Approved Coleroon North Detailed Development Plan No. 4 of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area approved by the
Director of Town and Country Planning Proceedings in Roc. No. 4023/95DP3, dated 10th February 1995 and fact of this
approval in Form No. 12, published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, No. 25, Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 773,
dated: 28th June 1995, Publication No.VI(1)/723/1995.

2. Any person affected or interested in this individual draft variation may within sixty days from the date of publication
of this notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, can represent in person or submit in writing to the
Member-Secretary, Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Authority any objections and suggestions relating thereto.

3. The variation with plan may be inspected at free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local
Planning Authority Office.
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VARIATION

1. The entire Coleroon North Detailed Development Plan No. 4 of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area approved by the
Director of Town and Country Planning Proceedings in Roc. No. 4023/95DP3, dated: 10th February 1995 is varied by the
Coleroon North Detailed Development Plan No. 4 of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area.

2. The Plan thus varied is numbered as Map No. 5. DDP(V)/DTCP No. 27/2012.

3. The Detailed Development Plan clauses and schedules annexed with this plan are made enforceable from the
date of publication of the confirmed variation notification to be issued under Section 33(2) of the Act and published in
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
5th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Confirmation of Variation to the Approved Court Complex Detailed Development
Plan of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 27311/2010/DP3.)
No.VI(1)/2/2013.

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 33/2 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971. The Commissioner of
Town and Country Planning, Chennai here by confirms the following variation to the approved Court Complex Detailed
Development plan of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning area, approved in Special Commissioner of Town and Country
planning proceeding in ROC No. 9543/02 DP3 dated: 12-12-2002 and the fact of this approval in Form No. 12 published
in Tamil Nadu Goverment Gazette No. 10 Part VI-Section 1, Page No. 117, dated: 12-3-2003 P.No.VI(1)/129/03 and the
said draft notification was published in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 19 Part VI—Section 1, page No. 225,
dated: 25-5-2011 publication No. VI(1)/230/2011.

2. Since no objections and suggestions have been received on this draft notification with in the stipulated time, the same
are hereby confirmed and ordered as below.

CONFIRMATION OF VARIATION

1. The entire Court Complex Detailed Development plan of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area. Approved in Special
Commissioner of Town and Country Planning proceedings Roc.No. 9543/02DP3 dated: 12th December 2002 was varied by
Court Complex Detailed Development plan of Tiruchirappalli Local Planning Area.

2. The plan thus varied is numbered as Map No. 5 DDP(V) DTCP No. 06/2011 and

3. The Detailed Development plan clauses and schedules annexed with this plan are made enforceable from the date
of publication of this notification in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
7th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Comprehensive Variation to the Approved Detailed Development
Plan No. 3 of Thuraiyur Local Planning Area.

(Roc. No. 22604/2008/DP3.)
No.VI(1)/3/2013.

In exercise of the powers conferred under sub-section (i) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971.
(Act No. 35 of 1972) The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, in the Proceedings Roc No. 22604/08 DP3,
dated 10th December 2002 proposes to make the following comprehensive variation to the approved by the Directorate
of Town and Country Plannings’s Proceedings Roc. No. 38120/91 DP2 dated, 7th January 1992 and fact of this approval
in Form No. 12 and published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 10 Part VI—Section 1, page No. 274, dated
11th March 1992 publication No. VI(1)/366/92.

DTP—VI-1 (1)—1a DTP—VI-1 (1)—2
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2. Any person affected or interested in this draft variation may within sixty days from the date of publication of this
notification in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, can represent in person or submit in writing to the commissioner,
Thuraiyur Local Palnning Authority any objections and suggestions relating there to.

3. The Variation with plan may be inspected free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local Planning
Authority Office.
VARIATION

1. The entire Detailed Development plan No. 3 of Thuraiyur Local Planning Area is approved by the Director of Town
and Country Planning’s proceedings in ROC No. 38120/1991/DP2 Dated: 7th January 1992 is varied by Detailed
Development Plan No. 3 of Thuraiyur Local Planning Area.

2. The plan thus varied is number as Map No. 5 DDP(V) DTCP No. 28/2012.

3. The Detailed Development clauses and schedules annexed with this plan are made enforceable from the date of
publication of the confirmed variation notification to be issued under Section 33(2) of the Act and published in the in
Tamil Nadu Government Gazette.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
10th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Declaration of Multistoried Building Area for Construction of Residential Buildings at Paranur Village,
Veerapuram Panchayat, Chengalpet Taluk in Kancheepuram District

(Roc. No. 13619/2012/Special Cell)
No.VI(1)/4/2013.

The land comprising Survey Numbers S.Nos. 76B/1Apt, 1Bpt, 1Cpt, 1Dpt, 1Ept, 77pt, 78A/20pt, 2Ppt, 2Qpt, 2R, 2S, 2T,
2U, 2V, 2W, 4Fpt, 4G, 4H, 41, 4], 4K, 4L, 4M, 4N, 101/1pt, 2A, 2B, 2Cpt; 102/1pt, 2, 3, 5, 6pt, 4A, 4B, 4Cpt, 4D, 4E,
103/1pt, 4Apt, 2Bpt, 2Cpt, 3A, 3Bpt, 5Apt; 104/1pt - of Approved layout L.P/DTCP No. 108/10; Plot No. P21 part of Paranur
Village, Veerapuram Panchayat, Chengalpet Taluk, Kancheepuram District.

Having an extent of 7.3 acres is declared as Multistoried Building Area for Construction of Residential Buildings as per
Tamil Nadu Multistoried and Public Building Rules, 1973 and instructions thereof. In addition to that it is also requested to
ensure the compliance of the following conditions at the time of clearing the building plans.

Conditions

1. The Multistoried building for Residential use should be constructed with the conditions that the building should
satisfy the parameters of floor Spece Index, Plot Coverage etc., The applicant should obtain necessary clearance and
No Objection Certificate (NOC) for the plans from the Authorities viz. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.
Highway Department, Traffic Police Department, Fire Servcce Department, Chennai Regional Advisory Committee, Airport
Authority, Microwave Authority, Tamil Nadu Pollution Control Board and the applicant should obtain EIA clearance from
the Ministry of Environment and Forest Department, Government of India as per Central Government's latest notification
and submit it to the authority concerned.

2. Multistoried Building should be earthquake resistive structure. The building shall be designed by the Registered
Professional Structural Engineer who shall also sign in all the plans.

3. The Multistoried Building should be designed based on NBC 2005 and an undertaking to this effect should be
given by the developer to this office.

4. Ramp must be provided to lift room for the use of physically challenged persons.

5. Ramp ratio should be mentioned in the plan as 1:10.

6. Sufficient parking space should be provided near the entrance for physically challenged persons.
7. Suitable drainage facilities and sewage treatment plant should be provided with in the complex.

8. Sufficient lifts must be provided as per Tamil Nadu Lifts Act and Rules 1997 and the building should satisfy all
the Multistoried and Public Building Rules 1973.

9. Fire Extinguishers should be provided wherever necessray and also no objection certificate must be obtained from
the Fire Service Authority.



Jan. 2, 2013] TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 5

10. Rain Water Harvesting must be provided as per the G.O. Ms. No0.138 MA & WS Department,
dated 11-10-02 and the arrangements should follow the contour at the site. Detailed Map should be produced.

11. Sutable arragements should be made for tapping solar energy in the buildings, as per G.O. Ms. No. 112,
MA & WS Department, dated 16-8-2002.

12. FSI and plot coverage should be adopted as per rules and regulations and instructions thereof. applicable for
Multistoried Building.

13. Height between each floor shall not be less than 3 m.
14. Open stair case for emergency escape should be provided in the building
15. Expansion joints of 75 mm gap have to be provided in the building at 45 meters intervals.

16. No objection certificate from Highways and Rural Works Department about road widening, if any should be
provided.

17. Necessary Lightning arresters should be provided.
18. The adequacy of STP has also to be certified by an authority for recycling of wast water.

19. The applicant should furnish the full detailed report about the water supply (both drinking and other purposes)
and necessary undertakings to obtain water from the Government desalination plants to provide sufficient water supply
to the consumers in the building with excessive extraction of more ground water in that area.

20. Affidavit regarding stability of the building which has to be duly signed by the Architect, owner and structural
design engineer in a Rs.100/- stamp paper on the following norms.

Structural designs are made after conducting due soil test of the site as per National Building Code 2005 and
amendments thereof so as to be safe against all natural calamities like earthquke etc. and the structure will be safe in all
respects and we all are held responsible for the structural safety/stability

(1) Signature of the applicant/owner
(2) Signature of the Architect with seal and registration number.
(3) Signature of the structural design engineer with seal and registration number.

21. The applicant should submit a detailed report on the Rain Water Harvestings Arrangements based on the contour of
the site with sketches and contour Map

22. Culverts if neccessary are to be constructed across the water channel by the applicant at his own expenses for which
necessary NOC has to be obtained from the concerned department and produced while submitting building plans for approval

23. Maximum height of the building should be 30.0 m.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
11th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Confirmation of Variation of Tiruppur Corporation to the Sanctioned Tiruppur Detailed Development Plan
No. 18 of Tiruppur Local Planning Authority of Coimbatore Region.

(Roc. No. 12387/2011/DP2)
No. VI(1)/5/2013.

In exercise of the powers, confirmed under sub-section (2) of Section 33 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971 (Act
No 35 of 1972), The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai in his Proceedings Letter Roc. No. 12387/2011
DP2, dated: 12-12-2012, proposes to make the following conversion of residential use into commercial use in Ward-G, Block No. 3,
T.S. Nos. 3/3A2, 3/4A1, 4/2B, 4/3, 4/4B, 4/5A, 4/6A, 4/7A & 5/1A2, with an extent of 1.95 Acres of Tiruppur Corporation
to the sanctioned Tiruppur Detailed Development Plan No. 18. Approved by Director of Town and Country Planning vide
Proceedings Roc. No. 7383/1990 DP2 dated: 1-7-1991 of Tiruppur Local Planning Authority.
The said notification was published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette, Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 650
dated 28-8-1991 and Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 14, Part VI—Section 1, dated 11-4-2012, (Pages 110-111) in
publishedin VI(1)/113/2012.
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Since no objections and suggestions have been received on this draft notification with in the stipulated time, the same
are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:

CONFIRMATION OF VARIATION

1.  Wherever the expression Map No. DDP(CNR) No. 16/1991, occurs the expression DDP(V)/DTCP No. 7/2012 shall
be added at the end.

2. The Schedule VIII (Form No. 7) the following entries shall be substituted.

Locality and T.S.Nos. Reference to Approximate Purpose for Present use Remarks
marking on extent Which area
map is to be
reserved
1) 2 3) 4) ) (6)

Land bounded by existing Crimpson 1.95 Acres Commercial Dry & Agri. To by
road on North, Road “F16F16” Hatching use developed
part on east, T.S. Nos. by owners.

3/3B, 3/4B, 3/4A2 on South &
T.S. Nos. 3/3Al, 4/2A, 4/4A
on West, in comprising New
T.S. Nos. 3/3A2, 3/4A1, 4/2B,
4/3, 4/4B, 4/5A, 4/6A, 4[/TA,
and 5/1A2 of Ward-G, Block-3.

3. The above variation is to be included while submitting the Detailed Development Plan for comprehensive
variation under Section 33(1) of Town and Country Planning Act 1971.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
12th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Confirmation of Variation of Tiruppur Corporation to the Sanctioned Tiruppur Detailed Development Plan
No. 16 of Tiruppur Local Planning Authority, Coimbatore Region.

(Roc. No. 26649/2011/DP2)

No. VI(1)/6/2013.

In exercise of the powers, confirmed under sub-section (2) of 33 of Town and Country Planning Act 1971
(Act No 35 of 1972), The Commissioner of Town and Country Planning, Chennai in his Proceedings letter Roc. No.
26649/2011 DP2, dated: 12-12-2012, proposes to make the following variation for “Deletion of proposed “F1F1” 40‘0'
road pt, “D1D1” 60'0" road pt, “E2E2” 50'0" road pt, proposed conversion of Lorry Parking pt, Industrial area pt,
Reserved for School area pt, into residential purpose in Ward-F, Block No. 9, T.S. Nos. 7/1C, 7/1D, 7/1E,
(Old Mannarai Village S.No. 251pt)- With an extent of 9.91 Acres of Tiruppur Corporation to the Sanctioned Tiruppur
Detailed Development Plan No. 16. Approved by Director of Town and Country Planning, Chennai in his Proceedings
Roc. No. 10799/1990 DP2 dated: 7-3-1991 of Tiruppur Local Planning Authority.

The said notification was published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 20, Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 389
dated : 29-5-1991 and Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 20, Part VI—Section 1, Page No. 149, dated 23-5-2012.

Since no objections and suggestions have been received on this draft notification with in the stipulated time, the same
are hereby confirmed and ordered as below:

CONFIRMATION OF VARIATION

1.  Wherever the expression Map No. 4 DDP/CN/No. 1/1991, occurs the expression Map No. 5, DDP(V)/DTCP
No. 9/2012 shall be added at the end to be read with

2. In Schedule-lll, Part-l, all the entries to “F1F1” 40'0" road pt, “D1D1” 60'0" road pt, “E2E2” 50'0" road pt, shall
be deleted.

3. In Schedule-IV (Form No. 7) in Serial No. 1, the entry proposed “F1"F1, 400" road pt, “D1D1” 60’0” road pt,
“E2E2” 50'0" road pt, shall be deleted and in Column No. 4, the following entry”16.96 Acres” shall be substituted.
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4. In Schedule-IV (Form No. 7) in serial No. 3, the entry proposed Lorry Parking pt, shall be deleted and Column No.
4, the following entry “0.67 Acres” shall be substituted.

5. In Schedule-1V (Form No. 7) in serial No. 8, the entry reserved for School pt, shall be deleted and in Column No.
4, the following entry “2.87 Acres” shall be substituted.

6. In Schedule-V (Form No. 6) all the entries in the proposed “F1F1” 40'0" road pt, “D1D1" 60’0" road pt, “E2E2” 50'0"
road pt, Reserved for Lorry Parking pt, School area pt, shall be deleted.

7. In Schedule-IX, Form No. 7, Ward-F, Block 9, T.S.No. 7/1C, 7/1D, 7/1E (Old Mannarai Village S.No. 251 pt.),
Industrial Area “4.85 Acres” shall be deleted.

The above variation is to be included while submitting the Detailed Development Plan for comprehensive variation
under Section 33(1) of Town and County Planning Act 1971.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
13th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Variations to the Approved Kumbakonam Detailed Development Plan No. 4 of Kumbakonam Local
Planning Area.

Erratta to Notifications.
(Roc. No. 28666/2011/DP3)

Errata Notification to Variations to the Approved Kumbakonam Detailed Development Plan No. 4, of Kumbakonam
Local Planning Area, Published the in Tamil Nadu Government Gazette Issue No. 15, Part VI—Section 1,
Page Nos. 119 and 120, dated 18th April 2012. Notification No. VI(1)/120/2012.

The following entries should be added below Para-1,

(2) Any person affected or interested in this draft variation may within 60 days from the date of publications of this
notification in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette can represent in person or submit in writing to Member Secretary,
Kumbakonam Local Planning Authority any objection and suggestions relating thereto.

(3) The variation with plan may be inspected at free of cost at any time during office hours at the above said Local
Planning Authority office.

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
4th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.

Variations to the Approved Padur Detailed Development Plan No. 3 of Mamallappuram
Local Planning Area.

Erratta to Notifications.
(Roc. No. 29535/2011/DP)

The notification under the heading “Variations to the Approved Padur Detailed Development Plan No. 3, of the Mamallapuram
Local Planning area” published in the Tamil Nadu Government Gazette No. 41, Part VI—Section 1, dated 17th October
2012 in pages 292 and 292, Notification No. VI(1)/299/2012, has to be read with following corrections.

1. The expression Roc. No. 29535/2001/DP1 shall be substituted by the expression Roc. No. 29535/2011/DP1.

2. In the item No. 6, given under the sub-heading “Variation”, the expression “3.56 Hectare” shall be substituted by
the expression “3.56.65 Hectares”.

3. In the item No. 9 given under the sub-heading “Variation”, the expression “Schedule-V’ shall be substituted by the
expression “Schedule-IV”.

4. In the item No. 11 given under the sub-heading “Variation” a tabular statement has been given. The expression
“405/5pt” appearing under column No. (6) of the tabular statement shall be substituted by the expression “405/3pt".

Chennai-600 002, A. KARTHIK,
4th December 2012. Commissioner of Town and Country Planning.
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JUDICIAL NOTIFICATIONS

Holidays for the year 2013 for the Chief Judicial Magistrate’s Court and all the Judicial Magistrate Court of

No.VI(1)/7/2013.

Nagapattinam District.
(D.No. 1408)
(A. No. 24/2012)

In consonance with the Instruction issued by the Hon'ble High Court, Madras in the Official Memorandum

Roc. No. 3490-A/2012/C3, dated 27-11-2012 it is hereby notified that the following days are declared as holidays for
the Chief Judicial Magistrate’s Court, Nagapattinam and all the Judicial Magistrate Court of Nagapattinam District for
the year 2013.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013

January
January
January
January
January
March
April

April

May
August
August
August
August
September
October
October
October
October
November
November
December
December

December

1-1-2013
14-1-2013
15-1-2013
16-1-2013
25-1-2013
29-3-2013
11-4-2013
24-4-2013
1-5-2013
8-8-2013
9-8-2013
15-8-2013
28-8-2013
9-9-2013
2-10-2013
14-10-2013
15-10-2013
16-10-2013
1-11-2013
14-11-2013
23-12-2013
24-12-2013

25-12-2013

Tuesday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Friday
Friday
Thursday
Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Thursday
Wednesday
Monday
Wednesday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Friday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday

Wednesday

New Year's Day

Pongal

Thiruvalluvar Day

Uzhavar Thirunal

Milad-Un-Nabi

Good Friday

Telugu New Year's Day

Mahaveer Jayanthi

May Day

Court Hoilday

Ramzan

Independence Day
Krishna Jayanthi
Vinayakar Chathurthi
Gandhi Jayanthi

Vijaya Dasami

Court Holiday
Bakrid

Court Holiday
Muharram
Court Holiday
Court Holiday

Christmas

Note: 1 As Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayutha

Pooja (13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013,

Nagapattinam,
3rd December 2012.

5-10-2013 and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

J. SELVANADHAN,
Chief Judicial Magistrate.
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Period of Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts in Nagapattinam District for
Summer Vacation and Holidays for the year 2013.

(D.No. 5917/2012)
No.VI(1)/8/2013.

In consonance with the Instruction issued by the High Court, Madras in its Official Memorandum Roc No. 3490-A/2012/
C3, dated 27-11-2012 it is hereby notified that the Civil and Sessions Courts in Nagapattinam District will be closed for
summer vacation during the year 2013 as hereunder and the following days are declared as holidays for Subordinate Civil
and Sessions Courts of Nagapattinam District during the year 2013.

SUMMER VACATION 2013

The District and Sessions Courts of Nagapattinam District at Nagapattinam, the Court of Principal Subordinate and
Principal Assistant Sessions Judge of Mayiladuthurai, the court of Additional Subordinate and Additional Assistant
Sessions Judge of Mayiladuthurai, Subordinate and Asst. Sessions Judge of Nagapattinam and the Principal and
Additional District Munsif Courts of Mayiladuthurai, District Munsif Courts of Sirkali, Nagapattinam and Vedaranyam will
be closed from Wednesday, the 1st May 2013 to Sunday, the 2nd day of June 2013 (both days inclusive).

The Office of the Part-Time Official Receiver, Nagapattinam will remains open throughout the Summer Vacation.

No Plaints, or petition except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process will be
received during the above holidays.

The Office of the Copyist and Process Service Establishments will be kept open throughout the vacation, but no
arrest warrants will be executed during the period of adjournment. The Office of the other Establishments shall remain
closed. Arrangements shall however be made for the following:

1. For furnishing necessary records to the Copyist and Process Service Establishments for preparation of copies
and process respectively.

2. For transmitting records in appeal and sessions cases to High Court, Madras.
3. For all administrative matters.
The vacation Civil Judge appointed will attend to all urgent Civil matters during summer vacation.

Urgent application for bail should be made to High Court of Judicature, Madras in the absence of the Sessions
Judge from Sessions Division during the above adjournment.

All Civil Courts viz., District Court, Nagapattinam, Subordinate Judges Courts, Nagapattinam, Principal and Additional
Subordinates Judges Courts, Mayiladuthurai, District Munsif Courts, Nagapattinam, Sirkali, Vedaranyam and Principal
and Additional District Munsif Courts, Mayiladuthurai will be closed for Dasara Holidays from Saturday, the 12th day
of October 2013 to Sunday the 20th Day October 2013 (both days inclusive).

(i) All the Civil Courts viz., District Court, Nagapattinam, Subordinate Judge’s Court, Nagapattinam. Principal and
Additional Subordinate Judge’s Court, Mayiladuthurai, District Munsif Court's Nagapattinam, Sirkali, Vedaranyam and
Principal and Additional District Munsif Courts, Mayiladuthurai will be closed for Christmas Holidays from Wednesday
the 25th day of December 2013 to Tuesday the 31st day of December 2013 (both days inclusive).

HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS DURING 2013.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi
March 29-3-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
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April

May
August
August
August
August
September
October
October
October
October
November
November
December
December

December

24-4-2013
1-5-2013
8-8-2013
9-8-2013
15-8-2013
28-8-2013
9-9-2013
2-10-2013
14-10-2013
15-10-2013
16-10-2013
1-11-2013
14-11-2013
23-12-2013
24-12-2013
25-12-2013

Wednesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Thursday
Wednesday
Monday
Wednesday
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Friday
Thursday
Monday
Tuesday

Wednesday

Mahaveer Jayanthi
May Day

Court Hoilday
Ramzan
Independence Day
Krishna Jayanthi
Vinayakar Chathurthi
Gandhi Jayanthi
Vijaya Dasami
Court Holiday
Bakrid

Court Holiday
Muharram

Court Holiday
Court Holiday

Christmas

Note: 1. As Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayutha Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013, 5-10-2013

and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Nagapattinam,

3rd December 2012.

S. SOLAIMALAI,
District Judge.

Period of Adjournments for Vacation and Holidays for all the Subordinate Courts in Theni District

No. VI(1)/9/2013.

for the year of 2013.

(D.No. 7146/2012)

The Principal District Court and all other Subordinate Civil Courts including District Munsif Courts in Theni District
will observe the following period of adjournment in respect of the Vacation and Holidays for the year 2013.

SUMMER VACATION

Wednesday, the 1st day of May, 2013 to Sunday, the 2nd day of June, 2013 (both days inclusive).

DASARA HOLIDAYS

Saturday, the 12th day of October, 2013 to Sunday, the 20th day of October 2013 (both days inclusive).

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

Wednesday, the 25th day of December, 2013 to Tuesday, the 31st day of December, 2013 (both days

inclusive).
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(2) HOLIDAYS FOR DISTRICT COURT AND ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THENI DISTRICT.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013.

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi
March 29-3-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-4-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Hoilday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishna Jayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijaya Dasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: 1. As Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayutha Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013, 5-10-2013
and 7-12-2013 are fixed working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Theni, D. ARULRAJ,
4th December 2012. Principal District and Session Judge.

Summer Vacation and List of Holidays of Sessions and Civil Courts in Krishnagiri District for the
year 2013.

(D.No. 10265/2010-A.)

No. VI(1)/10/2013.

According to the Rules made under Section 30 of the Madras Civil Courts Act pointed out at page No. 64 to 66
in the Civil Rules of Practice and circular orders Vol II, 1941 Edition, Notice is hereby given that Sessions and Civil
Courts of Krishnagiri District (Except Part Time Official Receiver's Office) will be closed for the Summer Vacation, and
Holidays during the year, 2013 as noted below:
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SUMMER VACATION
Sl. No. Name of the Court Summer Vacation
(1) (2) 3)
1 District and Sessions Court, Krishnagiri From Sunday, the 1st day of May, 2013 to Sunday,
the 2nd day of June 2013 (Both days inclusive)
2 Additional District and Sessions Court,
Krishnagiri -do-
Sub Court. Krishnagiri -do-
Sub Court, Hosur -do-
District Munsif Court, Krishnagiri and
District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate -do-
Courts, Hosur, Denkanikottai, Uthangarai
and Pochampalli (Civil only)
DASARA HOLIDAYS
Sl. No. Name of the Court Dasara Holidays
(1) (2) 3)

1 District and Sessions Courts, Krishnagiri From Saturday, the 12th day of
October 2013 to Sunday, the 20th day
of October 2013 (Both days inclusive)

2 Additional District and Sessions Court, -do-

Krishnagiri
Sub Court, Krishnagiri -do-
Sub Court, Hosur -do-
District Munsif Court, Krishnagiri and -do-
District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate
Courts, Hosur, Denkanikottai, Uthangarai
and Pochampalli (Civil Only)
CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS
Sl. No. Name of the Court Christmas Holidays
(1) (2) 3)

1 District and Sessions Court, Krishnagiri From Wednesday, the 25th day of
December, 2013 to Tuesday, the
31st day of December, 2013
(Both days inclusive)

2 Additional District and Sessions Court,

Krishnagiri -do-
Sub Court, Krishnagiri -do-
Sub Court, Hosur -do-
District Munsif Court, Krishnagiri and
District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate -do-
Courts, Hosur, Denkanikottai, Uthangarai
and Pochampalli (Civil Only)
HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU.
All Sundays and Saturdays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013
January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Years Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal
January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
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January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi

March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishnajayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijayadasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: As per Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayuda Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013,
5-10-2013 and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

3. No plaint or petition except applications for grant of copies for service and execution of process shall be received
by the Civil Courts of any Grade during the vacation.

4. The Office of the Copyists, Process Service and other sections shall accordingly be kept open throughout the
Vacations provided that no arrest warrant shall be executed during the vacation.

5. The Office of the other section shall not be working.

6. Arrangements shall however be made:
(i) For furnishing copies of necessary records and preparation if process on urgent orders.
(i) For transmitting records to the High Court required in Appeal etc.,
(iii) For attending correspondents to the High Courts etc.,

7. In view of the instructions contained in Rule, 162, of the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and
as per Order in High Court's circular RDP No. 2/64-C4, Dated 29-4-1964, all the applications in urgent Criminal matter
should be made before the Vacation Sessions Judge, Krishnagiri if appointed by the High Court, Madras.

Krishnagiri, C. CHINNAPPAN,
7th December 2012. Principal District Judge.
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Period of Adjournments for Vacation and Holidays for Civil and Sessions Courts in Madurai District
for the year 2013.

(D.No. 18194/2012.)
(A.No. 276/2012.)
No. VI(1)/11/2013.

Notice is hereby given that the Civil and Sessions Courts in the District of Madurai will remain closed for
Annual Summer Vacation for 2013 as follows:-

1. The District and Sessions Court, Madurai, the Courts of Subordinate Judges/Assistant Sessions Judges of
Madurai and the Courts of District Munsif's Madurai Town, Madurai Taluk at Madurai, Thirumangalam and Melur will
remain closed from Wednesday the 1st May, 2013 to Sunday, the 2nd June 2013 (both days inclusive). They shall
re-open on Monday, the 3rd June 2013 after Summer Vacation.

2. The Office of the Part-Time Official Receiver, Madurai will remain open throughout the Summer Vacation.

3. (i) No plaints or petitions except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process
will ordinarily be received during the Vacation.

(ii) In case of Vacation Civil Judge is appointed by the Government for this District, urgent plaints, Appeals
and petitions in the Civil cases alone will be received and disposed of by him in exercise of powers vested in him
under Section 30 of Central Act Ill of 1873 as amended by the Tamil Nadu Act XVII of 1950.

4. The Office of the Copyists, Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the Vacation, but no
arrest warrants will be executed during the Vacation.

5. The Office of other Section will remain closed. Arrangements will however be made.
(i) For transmission of records in appeals, etc. to the High Court.
(i) For attending to all administrative correspondences.

(iii) For furnishing the Copyists and Process Service Establishment with necessary records and orginal orders
and

(iv) For receiving printing charges and plan copying fees, etc., deposited into Court in respect of Copy
Applications.

6. Urgent applications for bail during the absence of the Sessions Judge from Madurai Division during the
Vacation should be made to Madurai Bench of Madras High Court, Madurai, if no Vacation Sessions Judge is appointed
for Madurai Sessions Division.

DASARA HOLIDAYS

The District and Sessions Court, Madurai, the Courts of Subordinate Judges/Assistant Sessions Judges of Madurai
and the Courts of District Munsifs, Madurai Town, Madurai Taluk at Madurai, Tirumangalam and Melur will remain
closed from Saturday, the 12th October 2013 to Sunday, the 20th October 2013 (both days inclusive).

CHIRSTMAS HOLIDAYS

The District and Sessions Court, Madurai, the Courts of Subordinate Judges/Assistant Sessions Judges of Madurai
and the Courts of District Munsifs, Madurai Town, Madurai Taluk at Madurai, Tirumangalam and Melur will remain
closed from Wednesday, the 25th December 2013 to Tuesday, the 31st December 2013 (both days inclusive)

HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE MADURAI DISTRICT

All Sundays and Saturdays except those Saturdays, Which are fixed as working days in 2013.

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi

March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday
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April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishnajayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijayadasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: 1. As per Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayuda
Pooja (13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013, 5-10-2013
and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Madurai-20, B. GOKULDAS,
5th December 2012. Principal District and Sessions Judge.

List of Holidays for all the Criminal Courts in the Tirunelveli District for the year 2013.
(D.No. 5629/2012.)
(A.No. 195/2013.)
No. VI(1)/12/2013.

In Pursuance of the Hon'ble High Court’'s Official Memorandum in Roc. No. 3490A/2012, dated 27-11-2012 it is
hereby notified the days specified below are declared as holidays for the Chief Judicial Magistrate Courts, Tirunelveli
and all the Subordinate Criminal Courts in the Tirunelveli District for the year 2013.

ALL SATURDAYS AND SUNDAYS

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi

March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday
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April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday High Court Holiday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishnajayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijayadasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday High Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday High Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday High Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday High Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: As per Republic day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayuda Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013, 5-
10-2013 and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Tirunelveli, V. CHARUHASINI,
10th December 2012. Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Period of Adjournment of Civil and Sessions Courts in Cuddalore District for the Summer Vacation
Holidays during the year 2013.

(D.No. 8044/2012.)

(A.No. 484/2012.)
No. VI(1)/13/2013.

Notice is hereby given that the Civil and Sessions Courts in Cuddalore District will be adjourned for Summer
Vacation during the year 2013 as follows:-

SUMMER VACATION

District Court, Sub-Court, Wednesday, the 1st day of May 2013 to
and District Munsif's Court Sunday, the 2nd day of June 2013 (both days inclusive)

DASARA HOLIDAYS
Saturday, the 12th day of October 2013 to Sunday, the 20th day of October 2013 (both days inclusive)
CHIRSTMAS HOLIDAYS
Wednesday, the 25th day of December 2013 to Tuesday, the 31st day of December 2013 (both days inclusive)
All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays, Which are fixed as working days in 2013.
The Office of the part-time Official Receiver, Cuddalore District Cuddalore will remain open through the Vacation.

No plaints or petitions except applications for grant of copies and for service of an execution of processes will be
received by the courts during the Vacation.
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The copyists and Process Services Establishment
Will be kept open through the vacation. But no arrest warrant will be executed during the vacation.

The Offices of other section will remain closed and arrangements will however be made in respect of the following
items;

1. For transmitting records in Appeal, etc., to the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature, Madras.
2. For all administrative correspondence

3. Furnishing necessary office records to the copyists and Process Service Establishment for preparation of
certified copies and for preparation of processes respectively.

4.  Urgent applications for Bail during the Sessions Judge absence from the Division during the summer vaction
should be made to the Hon’ble High Court of Judicature, Madras.

VACATION CIVIL COURTS
The Vacation Civil Judges appointed will attend the disposal of urgent civil work during the summer vacation.

HOLIDAYS FOR THE SUBORDINATE COURTS ALL SUNDAYS AND SATURDAYS

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi
March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday

ApriL 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishnajayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijayadasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday High Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday High Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: As Republic Day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013) Ayuda Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013, 5-10-2013
and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Cuddalore, K. UTHIRAPATHY,
11th December 2012. Principal District and Sessions Judge.
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Holidays for the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court and all the Subordinate Criminal Courts in Karur District
for the year 2013.

(D.No. 2990/2012)

(Roc. N0.119/2012/A1.)
No.VI(1)/14/2013.

Notice is hereby given that the Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Karur, all the other Subordinate Criminal Courts in Karur
District will be closed for the following holidays during the year-2013.

Holidays for the Subordinate Criminal Courts in Karur District During the year 2013.

All Saturdays. (Except 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013,
5-10-2013 and 7-12-2013-Which are fixed as working days).

All Sundays.

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvallur Day
January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi
March 29-3-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-4-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-8-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishna Jayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijaya Dasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note: As Republic Day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013), Ayutha Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays they are not shown in the above list.

Karur, N. UMA MAHESWARI,
11th December 2012. Chief Judicial Magistrate.

Period of Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Namakkal District for Summer Vacation and
Holidays during the year 2013.

(D.N0.4804/A/2012)
No.VI(1)/15/2013.

According to Rules made under section 30 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act at pages 64, 66 in the Civil Rules of
Practice and Circular Orders Volume-Il, 1941 edition, notice is hereby given that the Civil and Sessions Courts in Namakkal
District will be closed for the summer Vacation during the year 2013 as follows:-
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SI.No. Name of the Courts Summer Vacation 2013
1) 2 3
1 Principal District & Sessions
Court, Namakkal.
2 Additional District & Sessions
Court, Namakkal.
3 Sub-Court, Namakkal.
4 Sub-Court, Tiruchengode. Wednesday, the 1st day of May 2013
to Sunday, the 2nd day of June 2013
(both days inclusive).
5 Sub Court, Rasipuram.
6 Principal & Additional District
Munsif Courts,Namakkal.
7 Principal & Additional District
Munsif Courts,Tiruchengode.
8 District Munsif Court, Rasipuram.
9 District Munsif-cum-Judicial

Magistrate Court, Paramathy.

2. The District Munsif-cum-Judicial Magistrate, Paramathy will function as Judicial Magistrate during the Summer Vacation
2013.

3. All the above Subordinate Courts in this District will re-open on 3rd day of June, 2013 after Summer Vacation.

4. No Plaint, petitions except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process should be
received by the Civil Courts during the vacation.

5. The Office of the Copy and Process Service Departments will be kept open throughout the Vacation provided that
no arrest warrant should be executed during the vacation. The arrangements will however be made,

(i) for transmitting the High Court records required for appeal etc.

(i) for attending to all administrative correspondences.

6 In view of the instructions contained in Rule 162 of the Criminal Rules of Practice and Circular Orders and as ordered
in High Court’s official memorandum in Roc.N0.3490-A/2012/C3, dated 27-11-2012, applications in urgent criminal matters
should be made to the High Court of Judicature, Madras.

7. Under Section 38 of the Tamil Nadu Civil Courts Act as amended by Section 4 of the Tamil Nadu Act 17 of 1958,
if a Vacation Civil Judge is appointed to Namakkal District, Suits, Appeals and other proceedings of the urgent nature will
be received and disposed of by him in terms and rules that may be framed in this regard.

8. It is further notified that the following are the Public Holidays in all the Civil Courts in Namakkal District for the
calendar year 2013.

DASARA HOLIDAYS.
Saturday, the 12th day of October, 2013 to Sunday, the 20th day of October, 2013 (both days inclusive).
CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS.
Wednesday, the 25th day of December, 2013 to Tuesday, the 31st day of December, 2013 (both days inclusive).
2. HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS IN THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013.

January 1-1-2013 Tuesday New Years's Day.
January 14-1-2013 Monday Pongal.
January 15-1-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day.

January 16-1-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
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January 25-1-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi

March 29-3-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-4-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-4-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-5.2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-8-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-8.-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-8-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishna Jayanthi
September 9-9-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijaya Dasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Note:1. As Republic Day (26-1-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013), Ayutha Pooja
(13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-1-2013, 2-2-2013, 2-3-2013, 6-4-2013, 8-6-2013, 6-7-2013, 3-8-2013, 14-9-2013,
5-10-2013, and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Namakkal, N. VELU,
14th December 2012. Principal District Judge.

Period of Adjournments of Civil and Sessions Courts in Tiruvarur District for Summer Vacation and
Holidays during the year 2013.

(D. No. 4829/2012).
No.VI(1)/16/2013.

In consonance with the instructions issued by Hon’ble High Court, Madras in its Official Memorandum
Roc. No. 3490-A/2012/C3, dated 27th November 2012 it is hereby notified that the Civil and Sessions Courts in Tiruvarur
District will be closed for summer vacation during the year 2013 as hereunder and the following days are declared as
holidays for Subordinate Civil and Sessions Courts of Tiruvarur District during the year 2013.

1. SUMMER VACATION 2013

The District and Sessions Court of Tiruvarur District at Tiruvarur, the Court of Subordinate and Assistant Sessions
Judge, Tiruvarur, the Court of Subordinate and Additional Assistant Sessions Judge of Mannargudi and District Munsif
Courts of Tiruvarur, Tiruthuraipoondi, Mannargidi, District Munsif-cum-Judidal Magistrate Courts of Nannilam, Valangaiman
and Needamangalam will be closed from Wednesday, the 1st day of May 2013 to Sunday, the 2nd day of June 2013
(both days inclusive).

The Office of the Part Time Official Receiver, Tiruvarur will remains open throughout the Summer Vacation.
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No plaints, or petition except applications for grant of copies and for service and execution of process will be received
during the above holidays.

The Office of the Copyist and Process Service Establishments will be kept open throughout the vacation, but no arrest
warrants will be executed during the period of adjournment.

The Office of the other Establishments shall remain closed. Arrangements shall however be made for the following:

1. For furnishing necessary records to the Copyist and Process Service Establishments for preparation of copies
and process respectively.

2. For transmitting records in appeal and sessions cases to Hon’sble High Court, Madras.
3. For all administrative matters.
The vacation Civil Judge appointed will attend to all urgent Civil matters during summer vacation.

Urgent application for bail should be made to Hon'sble High Court of Judicature, Madras in the absence of the Sessions
Judge from Sessions Division during the above adjournment.

All Civil Courts viz., District Court,Tiruvarur, Subordinate Judges Court, Tiruvarur and Mannargudi, District Munsif Courts,
Tiruvarur, Tiruthuraipoondi, Mannargidi, District Munsif-cum Judidal Magistrate Courts of Nannilam, Valangaiman and
Needamangalam and will be closed for DASARA HOLIDAYS from Saturday, the 12th day of October 2013 to Sunday the
20th day of October 2013 (both days inclusive) and for CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS from Wednesday, the 25th day of December
2013 to Tuesday, the 31st day of December 2013 (both days inclusive).

2. HOLIDAYS FOR ALL THE SUBORDINATE COURTS DURING THE YEAR 2013.

All Saturdays and Sundays except those Saturdays which are fixed as working days in 2013.

January 1-01-2013 Tuesday New Years's Day
January 14-01-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-01-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-01-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-01-2013 Friday Meelad-Un-Nabi
March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-04-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year's Day
April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
May 1-05-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-08-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-08-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-08-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishna Jayanthi
September 9-09-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijaya Dasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas
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Notes: 1. As Republic Day (26-01-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013), Ayutha
Pooja (13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

2. The Saturdays falling on 5-01-2013, 2-02-2013, 2-03-2013, 6-04-2013, 8-06-2013, 6-07-2013, 3-08-2013, 14-09-2013,
5-10-2013 and 7-12-2013 are fixed as working days for the Subordinate Courts.

Tiruvarur, R. NARAYANASAMY,
14th December 2012. District Judge.

Period of Adjournments for Vacarion and Holidays for District Court and All the Subordinate Civil Courts in
Karur District for the Year 2013.

(D.No. 2898/2011/A-1.)
(R.No. 5701/2012/A1.)
No. VI(1)/17/2013.

Notice is hereby given that the District Court, all the other Subordinate Civil Courts including the Sub-Courts and District
Munisif Courts in Karur District will be closed for the Summer Vacation, Dasara holidays, Chirsmas holidays and General
Holidays during the year 2013 as hereunder.

1. Summer Vacation, Dasara Holidays and Christmas Holidays during the year 2013 for the District Courts, Sub Courts
and District Munsif courts in Karur District.

SUMMER VACATION

Wednesday, the 1st day of May, 2013 to Sunday, the 2nd day of June 2013.
(Both days inclusive)

DASARA HOLIDAYS

Saturday, the 12th day of October, 2013 to Sunday, the 20th day of October 2013.
(Both days inclusive)

CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS

Wednesday, the 25th day of December, 2013 to Tuesday, the 31st day of December 2013.
(Both days inclusive)

2. HOLIDAYS FOR THE DISTRICT COURT, SUB COURTS AND DISTRICT MUNSIF COURTS IN KARUR
DISTRICT DURING THE YEAR 2013.

All Saturdays.—Except 5-01-2013, 2-02-2013, 2-03-2013, 6-04-2013, 8-06-2013, 6-07-2013, 3-08-2013, 14-09-2013,
5-10-2013 and 7-12-2013 which are fixed as working days for all the Civil Courts.

All Sundays:

January 1-01-2013 Tuesday New Year's Day
January 14-01-2013 Monday Pongal

January 15-01-2013 Tuesday Thiruvalluvar Day
January 16-01-2013 Wednesday Uzhavar Thirunal
January 25-01-2013 Friday Milad-Un-Nabi

March 29-03-2013 Friday Good Friday

April 11-04-2013 Thursday Telugu New Year’s Day

April 24-04-2013 Wednesday Mahaveer Jayanthi
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May 1-05-2013 Wednesday May Day

August 8-08-2013 Thursday Court Holiday
August 9-08-2013 Friday Ramzan

August 15-08-2013 Thursday Independence Day
August 28-8-2013 Wednesday Krishna Jayanthi
September 9-09-2013 Monday Vinayakar Chathurthi
October 2-10-2013 Wednesday Gandhi Jayanthi
October 14-10-2013 Monday Vijaya Dasami
October 15-10-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
October 16-10-2013 Wednesday Bakrid

November 1-11-2013 Friday Court Holiday
November 14-11-2013 Thursday Muharram
December 23-12-2013 Monday Court Holiday
December 24-12-2013 Tuesday Court Holiday
December 25-12-2013 Wednesday Christmas

Notes: 1. As Republic Day (26-01-2013), Tamil New Year's Day & Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Birthday (14-4-2013), Ayutha
Pooja (13-10-2013) and Deepavali (2-11-2013) fall on Saturdays and Sundays, they are not shown in the above list.

No plaint, or petition except application for grant of copies and for the service and execution of process will be received
during adjournments.

The Office of the Copyist /Establishment and Process Service Establishment will be kept open throughout the Summer
vacation, Dasara Holidays and Christmas Holidays but no warrant will be executed during the adjournments.

The Office of the other departments will remain closed. Arrangements will however be made :-
(a) For furnishing copies.
(b) For servicing of the process.
(c) For transmitting the records to the Court for Appeals, etc.
(d) For all administrative matters.

The vacation Civil Judge will attend to the disposal of urgent Civil work during the Summer Vacation 2013. There
will be normally two sitting of the court on every week. The sitting will be adjusted having regard to the work available
and if sufficient works is not available there will be one sitting in a week.

During the period of vacation, urgent applications for bail and other Sessions work will be attended by the District and
Sessions Judge, to be appointed and to Preside over the Sessions Divisions of Karur by the High Court Under powers
conferred by Section 9(4) of the code of Criminal Procedure 1973.

Karur, K. JAYASANKARAN,
15th December 2012. District Judge.

Conferment of Powers
(Roc. No. 68/2006-Con.B2.)
No.VI(1)/18/2013.

No. 214/2012.—In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 18(1) of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973
(Central Act 2 of 1974) read with Section 32(1) of the said Code, the High court, Madras, hereby appoints the following
Presiding Officers of the Courts of Small Causes, Chennai, as Special Metropolitan Magistrates, for a period of another one
year with effect from 12-06-2012, to try and dispose of the cases under Section 138 of Negotiable Instruments Act, which
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are pending in large number and which are being transferred from the files of Metropolitan Magistrate Courts, Chennai from
time to time and they shall exercise all the powers of Metropolitan Magistrate under the said Code for the said purpose.

Presiding Officers, Courts of Small Causes, Chennai.

1. X Judge,
Court of Small Causes, Chennai.
2. XI Judge,

Court of Small Causes, Chennai.
3. XII Judge,

Court of Small Causes, Chennai.
4. Xl Judge,

Court of Small Causes, Chennai.
5. XIV Judge,

Court of Small Causes, Chennai.
6. XV Judge,

Court of Small Causes, Chennai.

7. XVI Judge,
Court of Small Causes, Chennai.

High Court, Madras, G. CHOCKALINGAM,
12th December 2012. Registrar General.

PRINTED AND PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF STATIONERY AND PRINTING, CHENNAI
ON BEHALF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU



